

No. 05-30294

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN DOE, *et al.*,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**TANGIPAHOA PARISH SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.***  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**ON REHEARING *EN BANC* ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of *Defendants-Appellants.*  
Supporting reversal

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae  
Barry C. Hodge  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	i
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.</b> .....	1
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY <i>MARSH V. CHAMBERS</i> BECAUSE ITS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PRINCIPLES ARE APPLICABLE IN A WIDE VARIETY OF SITUATIONS, INCLUDING THE INSTANT CASE OF SCHOOL BOARD PRAYERS.</b> .....	14
<b>III. THE SCHOOL BOARD PRAYERS SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL FORM OF PROSELYTIZING.</b> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACLU v. Capital Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>ACLU v. County of Allegheny</i> , 842 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>ACLU v. County of Allegheny</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	2
<i>ACLU v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988).....	18
<i>Albright v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 682 (D. Utah 1991).....	14
<i>Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	17
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Corp. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	6
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	19
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 Fed. Appx. 355 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>benMiriam v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 647 F. Supp. 84 (M.D.N.C. 1986) .....	14, 17
<i>Bridgmon v. Array Systems Corp.</i> , 325 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 723 (1986).....	15
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	2, 11

<i>Chaudhuri v. Tennessee</i> , 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	20-22, 25
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	4
<i>Doe v. La. Supreme. Ct.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18803 (E.D. La. Dec. 7, 1992).....	18
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3329 (E.D. LA, Feb. 24, 2005).....	14, 19, 24
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	23
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Gaar v. Quirk</i> , 86 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	20
<i>Gurkin's Drive-In Market v. Alcohol &amp; Licensing Comm.</i> , 2003 WL 1618086 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	3
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 16 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....	17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1145 (D.D.C. 1983).....	15
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	19, 20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	5, 11, 13
<i>March v. State</i> , 458 So .2d 308 (Fla. Ct. App. 1984) .....	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	2, 14-24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005) .....	3
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	16
<i>Murray v. Austin</i> . 947 F.2d 147 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Murray v. Buchanan</i> , 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir.) .....	18
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Watt</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1145 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	15
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25937 (E.D. Cal. July 17, 2001) .....	18
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d. 29 (D.C. 2004) .....	18
<i>Okrand v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 566 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) .....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	15
<i>Rubin v. City of Burbank</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 867 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. 2002) .....	19
<i>Sante Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	2

<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 17
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	18, 23, 24
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. Kelly</i> , 642 A.2d 106 (D.C. 1994) .....	16
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1996).....	18
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D.N.C. 1999).....	18
<i>Tanford v. Brand</i> , 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	4
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16-17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005) .....	3
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	3
<i>Zwerling v. Reagan</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1373 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	17
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2002) .....	1, 3, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2002) .....	4, 5, 8

**Other Sources:**

Chester Antieau, *The Intended Significance of the Fourteenth Amendment* (1997).....12, 13

*Cong. Globe*, 42 Cong., 1st Sess. 597 (1871).....8, 9, 10

Steven W. Fitschen, *From Black Males to Blackmail: How the Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Award Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. § 1988) Has Perverted One of America’s Most Historic Civil Rights Statutes*, available at <http://www.nlf.net/articles/blackmail.pdf>.....5, 12

Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2d Sess., *Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, § 1988, S. 2278, Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents* (1976) at 3 .....6, 7

Websters Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) 1826 (1986).....24
